A RESOLUTION OPPOSING EL REVENTON RESTAURANT, INC'S APPLICATION TO THE DEKALB COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS FOR A SPECIAL LAND USE PERMIT ALLOWING LATE NIGHT OPERATIONS FOR EL REVENTON RESTAURANT, INC.

- **WHEREAS,** the City Council of Dunwoody, Georgia recognizes its responsibility to its citizens to maintain peace and tranquility within the City limits; and
- **WHEREAS,** the City of Dunwoody recognizes the property known as "Unit 100" at the mailing address of 6331 Peachtree Industrial Boulevard, Doraville, Georgia 30096 is not within the City of Dunwoody, Georgia; and
- WHEREAS, the City of Dunwoody, Georgia has a vested interest in opposing the Proposed Special Land Use Permit (SLUP) 09-160023 being considered by the DeKalb County Board of Commissioners, since:
 - the property in question immediately borders the City of Dunwoody
 - patrons of El Reventon Restaurant, Inc would enter the City of Dunwoody, Georgia in the early morning hours upon leaving El Reventon and disturb City of Dunwoody, Georgia residents
 - patrons of El Reventon Restaurant, Inc. would increase the risk of danger to the citizens of and visitors to the City of Dunwoody by possibly driving under the influence of alcohol on City of Dunwoody roads; and
- **WHEREAS,** the Proposed Conditions for SLUP-09-16023 seek to allow El Reventon Restaurant, Inc. to operate late at night and into the early mornings as a bar on the weekends; and
- **WHEREAS,** other establishments bordering the City of Dunwoody have routinely continued to remain open and pour alcohol past their official closing and cutoff times and have caused disruption to and concern among Dunwoody residents; and
- **WHEREAS,** the City of Dunwoody, Georgia recognizes that the City of Chamblee, Georgia and the City of Doraville, Georgia also plan to adopt resolutions opposing the Proposed Conditions for SLUP-09-16023.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council of the City of Dunwoody, Georgia that the Proposed Conditions for SLUP-09-16023 be rejected by the DeKalb County Board of Commissioners.

SO RESOLVED AND EFFECTIVE, this 19th day of January, 2010.

[SIGNATURE ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

STATE OF GEORGIA CITY OF DUNWOODY

RESOLUTION 2010-XX-XX

Approved:

Ken Wright, Mayor

Attest:

Sharon Lowery, City Clerk

Seal